### Case 23-208, Document 12, 03/02/2023, 3477287, Page1 of 28

### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

### MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 23-208	Caption [use short title]
Motion for: Injunction pending appeal	_

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
A. Suffolk County's 2-3 Year Process to Obtain a Handgun License (Home and Concealed Carry)
B. SCPD "Arrest Policy" for State-Mandated 'Live Fire' Training
LEGAL STANDARD8
ARGUMENT8
I. APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS; SCPD'S POLICIES CANNOT SURVIVE THE <i>BRUEN</i> TEST
A. 'Plain Text' Covers Appellants' 'Presumptively Protected' Conduct 10
B. The Government Alone Has the Burden of Proof
C. Lengthy Delays Violate the Second and Fourteenth Amendments 11
D. 'Arrest Policy' Violates the Second and Fourteenth Amendments 11
II. APPELLANTS WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM 11
A. SCPD's Lengthy Licensing Delays
B. SCPD 'Arrest Policy'
III. AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST

### Case 23-208, Document 12, 03/02/2023, 3477287, Page4 of 28

IV. BALANCING THE EQUITIES IS IMPROPER FOR SECOND	
AMENDMENT CHALLENGES	18
CONCLUSION	19

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Abdul Wali v. Coughlin, 754 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1985)	8
Arizona Dream Act Coalition, 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	15, 16
Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC, 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
Brenntag Int'l Chem., Inc. v. Bank of India, 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ., 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
Cayuga Nation v. Tanner, 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
Connecticut Citizens Def. League, Inc. v. Lamont, 465 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D. Conn. 2020)	14
Connecticut Dep't of Envtl. Prot. v. O.S.H.A., 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	10
Doninger v. Niehoff, 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	14

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Page(s)

### Cases

Duncan v. Bonta, 265 F.Supp.3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017), aff'd, 742 F. App'x 218 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) . 13
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)14
Ezell v City of Chicago, 651 F3d 684 (7th Cir 2011)13
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)13
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,         723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)
J.S.R. by & through J.S.G. v. Sessions, 330 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Conn. 2018)
Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)12
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)12
McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)13
Ms. L. v. U.S Immigr. & Customs Enf't ("ICE, 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018)
Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan, 564 U.S. 117 (2011)11
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Page(s) Cases
O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz, 482 U.S. 342 (1987)9
O'Malley v. City of Syracuse, 813 F. Supp. 133 (N.D.N.Y. 1993)
Parker v. D.C., 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)
Paulsen v. County of Nassau,         925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir.1991)       14
Statharos v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n, 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)12
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)12
U.S. S.E.C. v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc., 673 F. 3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)
United States v. Decastro, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)
Valenzuela Arias v. Decker, 2020 WL 1847986 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2020)
Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008)
Wisdom Import Sales Co. v. Labatt Brewing Co., 339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003)11

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. §1292	8
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)	8
